generally 30 to 60 days from the invoice date.

Risk is also minimised through investing surplus funds in financial institutions that maintain a high credit rating, or in entities that
management has otherwise assessed as being financially sound.  Where the consolidated entity is unable to ascertain a
satisfactory credit risk profile in relation to a customer or counterparty, the risk may be further managed through title retention
clauses over goods or obtaining security by way of personal or commercial guarantees over assets of sufficient value which can
be claimed against in the event of any default.

Sensitivity Analysis

The group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and honey price
risk at the end of the reporting period.  The sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity
which could result from a change in these risks.

  Consolidated

2015

$
2014

$

a) Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the
interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 Change in profit

   increase in interest rate by 2% (123,000) (218,000)

   decrease in interest rate by 2% 123,000 218,000

 Change in equity

   increase in interest rate by 2% (123,000) (218,000)

   decrease in interest rate by 2% 123,000 218,000

b) Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in receivables
following changes in the value of the Australian Dollar to foreign currencies, with
all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 Change in profit

   increase in AUD:USD rate by 10% (208,000) (103,000)

   increase in AUD:CAD rate by 10% (74,000) (30,000)

   increase in AUD:CNY rate by 10% (5,000) (10,000)

   increase in AUD:MYR rate by 10% (21,000) (14,000)

   decrease in AUD:USD rate by 10% 255,000 125,000

   decrease in AUD:CAD rate by 10% 90,000 37,000

   decrease in AUD:CNY rate by 10% 6,000 12,000

   decrease in AUD:MYR rate by 10% 26,000 17,000

NOTES TO

THE CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Capilano Honey Limited and Controlled Entities Year Ended 30 June 2015   54

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) Consolidated

b) Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis (continued)
2015

$

2014

$

 Change in equity

   increase in AUD:USD rate by 10% (208,000) (103,000)

   increase in AUD:CAD rate by 10% (74,000) (30,000)

   increase in AUD:CNY rate by 10% (5,000) (10,000)

   increase in AUD:MYR rate by 10% (21,000) (14,000)

   decrease in AUD:USD rate by 10% 255,000 125,000

   decrease in AUD:CAD rate by 10% 90,000 37,000

   decrease in AUD:CNY rate by 10% 6,000 12,000

   decrease in AUD:MYR rate by 10% 26,000 17,000

c) Honey Price Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the
purchase price of futured honey already delivered, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows

 Change in profit

   increase in honey purchase price of 10% (949,000) (329,000)

   decrease in honey purchase price of 10% 949,000 329,000

 Change in equity

   increase in honey purchase price of 10% (949,000) (329,000)

   decrease in honey purchase price of 10% 949,000 329,000

d) Financial Instruments

i) Derivative Financial Instruments

Derivative financial instruments are used by the consolidated entity to hedge exposure to exchange risk associated with
foreign currency transactions for economic purposes. Transactions for hedging purposes are undertaken without the use of
collateral as only reputable institutions with sound financial positions are dealt with.

Forward exchange contracts

The consolidated entity enters into forward exchange contracts to buy and sell specified amounts of foreign currencies in
the future at stipulated exchange rates.  The objective in entering the forward exchange contracts is to protect the